### THE EUROPEAN ECONOMIC INTEREST GROUPING REGULATIONS 1989

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to regulation 15(1)(b) of the European Economic Interest Grouping Regulations 1989, that in respect of the undermentioned European Economic Interest Grouping documents of the following descriptions have been received by me on the date indicated.

Name of grouping: INTERNNEXUS EUROPEAN ECONOMIC INTEREST GROUPING.

Number of grouping: GE132.

Place or registration of grouping: Companies House, Cardiff CF4

Description of documents received: Forms EEIG3 - Appointment of manager.

Date of receipt: 30th September 1997.

J. Holden, Chief Executive and Registrar of Companies for England and Wales.

Companies House, Cardiff CF4 3UZ.

(7 SI)

### THE EUROPEAN ECONOMIC INTEREST GROUPING REGULATIONS 1989

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to regulation 15(1)(a) of the European Economic Interest Grouping Regulations 1989, that the following European Economic Interest Grouping, whose official address is in Great Britain, has been formed.

Name of grouping: INTERNNEXUS EUROPEAN ECONOMIC INTEREST GROUPING.

Number of grouping: GE132.

Date or registration of grouping: 2nd October 1997.

Place of Registration of Grouping: Cardiff - United Kingdom.

Official Address of Grouping: 31 Saint George Street, London W1R 0HO.

Objects for which the grouping is formed: To facilitate investment in global commerce and communications.

Details of Permanent Members: Address or Members Business Legal Registered Registered Place of Name Name Form Office Number Registration Tigheen 260049 Eire Compagnie Compagnie Legal Van Verre Person Rathkenny, Van Verre Limited Limited County Meath. Fire 3309749 England Ximenes Ximenes Legal 31 St. Limited Limited Person George Street.

Duration of Grouping: Indefinite.

J. Holden, Chief Executive and Registrar for England and Wales.

London WIR 0HQ

Companies House, Cardiff CF4 3UZ.

(8 SI)

### THE EUROPEAN ECONOMIC INTEREST GROUPING REGULATIONS 1989

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to regulation 15(1)(a) of the European Economic Interest Grouping Regulations 1989, that the following European Economic Interest Grouping, whose official address is in Great Britain, has been formed.

Name of grouping: DOVE INTERMEDIARIES EUROPEAN ECONOMIC INTEREST GROUPING.

Number of grouping: GE133.

Date or registration of grouping: 2nd October 1997.

Place of Registration of Grouping: Cardiff - United Kingdom.

Official Address of Grouping: 31 St. George Street, London W1R 0HO.

Objects for which the grouping is formed: To facilitate investment in global commerce and communications.

Details of Members: Members Name	Business Name	Legal Form	Permanent Address or Registered Office		Place of Registration
	Compagnie Van Verre Limited			260049	Eire
Ximenes Limited	Ximenes Limited	Legal Person	31 St. George Street, London WIR OHO	3309749	England

Duration of Grouping: Indefinite.

J. Holden, Chief Executive and Registrar for England and Wales.

Companies House, Cardiff CF4 3UZ.

(9 SI)

## PETROLEUM AND SUBMARINE PIPE-LINES ACT 1975

Notice of the Issue of a Submarine Pipe-line Works Authorisation

The Secretary of State for Trade and Industry hereby gives notice that he has decided to issue, and in consequence has issued, a works authorisation to be held by Shell U.K. Limited, whose address is Shell-Mex House, Strand, London WC2R 0DX, for the construction of a 205-9 millimetre pipe-line between Cormorant Under-water Manifold Centre. Except with the consent of the Secretary of State, the 205 9 millimetre pipe-line shall only be used to convey de-aerated sea water. The pipe-line may be used by the holder and with the holder's agreement, and with the consent of the Secretary of State, by other persons. Shell U.K. Limited has been appointed operator of the pipe line.

G. Harvey, Head of Environment and Authorisations (Development) OG Aberdeen. (10 SI)

# DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT, TRANSPORT AND THE REGIONS

## **TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990**

The Secretary of State for Transport hereby gives notice that he has made an Order under section 247 of the above Act entitled "The Stopping-up of Highways (London Borough of Newham) (No. 3) Order 1997" authorising the stopping-up of a length of Napier Road, London E.15, and requiring improvements to Napier Road and the un-named footpath between Napier Road and Ranelagh Road by widening.

Copies of the Order may be obtained free of charge, on application to the Government Office for London, Transport Management Division, 8/W19, Riverwalk House, 157-161 Millbank, London SW1P 4RR (quoting, Reference: LRO 34/G5750/1/010), and may be inspected at all reasonable hours at the offices of the London Borough of Newham, Technical Services Department, 25 Nelson Street, East Ham, London E.6.

Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the above Act or that any requirement of that Act or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may, within 6 weeks of 10th October 1997, apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision contained therein.

A. G. Weeden, a Grade 6 Officer, Transport Management Division, Planning and Transport Directorate, Government Office for London. (504)

## **TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990**

Upper Hall Close, Ipsley, Redditch, Worcestershire

The Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the Regions hereby gives notice that he proposes to make an Order under section 247 of the above Act to authorise the stopping-up of areas of highways at Upper Hall Close, Ipsley, Redditch, Worcestershire.

If the Order is made, the stopping-up will be authorised only in order to enable the development described in the Schedule to this notice to be carried out in accordance with the planning permission